
 

 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday 5th June, 2025 
Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Fire Evacuation Procedure 

 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 10 April 
2025 
 
 

 3 - 6 

5.   Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be 
Considered by Committee 
 
Schedule – Page 7 
 
Item 1 – 13 Gypsy Lane – Page 9 
 
 

 7 - 28 

6.   Weekly List Updates - Applications Received 
 
 

 29 - 30 

7.   Delegated Planning Decisions 
 
 

 31 - 36 

8.   Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Decision – 24/0381/FUL – Page 37 
 
Appeal Decision – 24/0488/COU – Page 39 
 
 

 37 - 42 

9.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may   

Page 1



 

be considered. 
 
 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 28 May 2025 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Thompson (Chair), J Rostron (Vice-Chair), I Blades, D Coupe, I Morrish, 
J Ryles, G Wilson, D Branson and M Saunders 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne McNally, 01642 728329, 
Joanne_McNally@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Planning and Development Committee 10 April 2025 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Thursday 10 April 2025. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, I Morrish, J Ryles, 
G Wilson, J McTigue and D Branson 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

  

 
OFFICERS: A Glossop, R Harwood, J McNally and S Thompson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors M McClintock and J Thompson 

 
24/41 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
24/42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
24/43 MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 13 FEBRUARY 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 13 February 

2025 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

24/44 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
24/0356/VAR, Former St David’s School Acklam, Middlesbrough 
 
The Development Control Manager advised Members that Application 20/0004/FUL was 
granted on the 26th July 2024 for a residential development of 139 dwellings (and demolition 
of Caretakers Houses) on the site of the former St David’s School. The application was placed 
before planning committee in February 2021 and the decision was to approve subject to 
S106/legal agreements being signed. The S106/legal agreement were not signed until July 
2024. 
 
Members were advised that the application sought to amend the scheme to alter the house 
types, to make slight adjustments to the site layout and to also re-define the wording around 
several conditions to better reflect the current position. The existing approved scheme 
however remains extant and able to be built out. 
 
Members heard that there was 7 conditions to vary and areas of concern had been addressed 
with the variations. 
 
The proposal was to amend several conditions imposed on the previously approved 
scheme, those being; 
 

 Condition 2 – Approved Plans 

 Condition 6 – Method Statement for Demolition 

 Condition 7 – Surface Water Drainage (approved details) 

 Condition 16 – Hedges and Hedgerows 

 Condition 21 – Off site highway works 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



10 April 2025 

 

 Condition 23 – Archaeological Evaluation 
 
The site was located off Hall Drive at the southern end of St David’s Way, just outside of the 
Acklam Conservation area boundary. To the north
[...]
 fields, 
highways in the form of 2 real time bus stops and towards the strategic networks and off-site 
affordable housing. 
 
A Member queried the number of trees and length of hedgerow to be removed as part of the 
scheme the Development Control Manager advised that the hedgerow along the Avenue of 
Trees would be maintained as would most of the perimeter native species trees with the non-
native species being the main ones removed. 
 
Members raised concern regarding traffic along Cowley Road and cleansing of the roads used 
by works traffic it was advised that Cowley Road would not be used and that steps had been 
taken to reduce work traffic along Hall Drive and St David’s Way, it was advised that there 
was a condition in the report for cleaning of the roads. 
 
The applicant addressed the committee and thanked the Planning Officers for their support.  It 
was advised that there would be 5 affordable bungalows built on the site.  Since the time 
between the application and approval there had been changes in regulations which had 
allowed for the scheme to include renewable energy heat sources. 
 
ORDERED, that the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
and update report which confirmed there was no requirement for deed of variations to existing 
legal agreements.  
 

24/45 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS 
 

 The Development Control Manager submitted details of planning applications which had been 
approved to date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 
September 1992). 
 
A Member raised concerns regarding the number of certificates being issued for Houses of 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs).  The Development Control Manager advised that the Council 

Page 4



10 April 2025 

 

had brought in Article 4 on 8 February 2025, this had been advertised on the Council for 12 
months prior to it coming into effect.  It was advised that HMO’s had to provide evidence of 
being an operational HMO, converted into a HMO and occupied during the 12 months to 
obtain a certificate of lawfulness this accounted to the increase in certificates. 
 
NOTED 
 

24/46 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 The Development Control Manager provided an update to Members on various planning 
appeals. 
 
NOTED 
 

24/47 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 A Member queried applications for Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) being approved by 
Middlesbrough Development Corporation (MDC) it was advised by the Development Control 
Manager that if the application fell within the MDC area then the planning decisions would be 
taken by MDC and not Middlesbrough Council Planning Department. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Planning & Development Committee Schedule - 05-Jun-2025 

 

Town Planning applications which require special consideration 

 

 

 

1 
 

Reference No:  
24/0521/COU 
 
Ward: Marton East 

Applicant: Miss Katie Inman 
 
Agent: Adapt Architectural 
Solutions Ltd 

Description: 
Retrospective 
summerhouse to rear 
garden and part 
change of use of 
existing property to 
allow for childcare 
provision for upto 9 
children and 3 staff 
members, Mon-Fri, 
8am -5pm (term time 
only). 
 
Location: 13 Gypsy 
Lane, Middlesbrough, 
TS7 8NF 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  COMMITTEE REPORT 
  Item No: 1 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No: 24/0521/COU 
 
Location: 13 Gypsy Lane, Middlesbrough, TS7 8NF 
 
Proposal: Retrospective summerhouse to rear garden and part change of 

use of existing property to allow for childcare provision for upto 
9 children and 3 staff members, Mon-Fri, 8am -5pm (term time 
only). 

 
Applicant: Miss Katie Inman  
 
Agent: Adapt Architectural Solutions Ltd 
 
Ward:  Marton East 
 
Recommendation:  Approve Conditionally  
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The application seeks retrospective planning approval for part change of use of existing 
property to allow for childcare provision and the erection of a summerhouse to the rear of the 
property which facilates the use.  
 
31 children are registered to attend the childcare facility currently with numbers on site 
varying between nine and 18 throughout the day. The business also currently employs 7 part 
time staff although the number of staff on shift at any one time are between three and four 
under normal circumstances.  
 
Following concerns regarding the scale of the use and its associated impacts, the 
submission seeks approval for a Child Care use to operate from the residential property to 
caters for a maximum of 9 children per day (50% reduction), supported by 3 staff members. 
Operational hours will be Monday to Friday, 8:00am to 5:00pm during school term times 
only.  
 
Whilst garden buildings can be permitted development and not require planning permission, 
it came to light during the course of the application that the summerhouse did not meet the 
relevant permitted development criteria with regards to its height or to its use. Consent is 
therefore also being sought for the summerhouse which has already been constructed and 
which provides a playroom/childminding space which facilitates the use. It is understood that 
this space is also used by the applicant’s own children.  
 
Objections were received from a number of residents highlighting issues regarding increased 
noise, traffic, parking, level of activity and change in character. Letters of support have also 
been received highlighting that the childcare provision is a valued and vital service which 
allow parents to work.  
 
Objections were also initially raised from the Councils Planning Policy Team and Highway 
Service due to overall impacts as a result of the scale of the use. Environmental Health have 

Page 9



  COMMITTEE REPORT 
  Item No: 1 

 

 

also commented confirming that they have no objection subject to a noise management plan 
condition being put in place.  
 
Whilst the use now seeks a significant reduction in scale it is the officers view that 9 children 
would be the maximum suitable to be cared for from this residential property.  Subject to 
conditions restricting children numbers and operational hours, officers are of the view that 
the use could be controlled to be at a level which would not significantly impact on the 
privacy and amenity of neighbours or have an adverse impact on the character of the area or 
on the safe operation of the highway. Officers do recognise however that limiting impacts of 
any business operating from home is partially dependant on good management. 
 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSED WORKS 

 
 
The application site relates to 13 Gypsy Lane which is a two-storey semi-detached property 
which is located to the northern side of Gypsy Lane in Marton. The application site lies within 
an established residential area. It is not designated for a specific use in the adopted 
Development Plan. 
 
The application site is being used as a residential dwelling and as a child day 
care/childminding facility which operates from a series of outbuildings within the 
applicants/owner’s rear garden. 
 
In this case the application is retrospective as the change of use has already commenced, as 
such the operation of the business has been assessed in situ.  
 
During the course of the application, it was found that the summerhouse which facilitates the 
use did not meet the constraints to be considered permitted development. In view of this 
permission is now also being sought for the summerhouse which will also be considered as 
part of this application. 
 

 
PLANNING HISTORY 

 
 
No relevant planning history 
 

 
PLANNING POLICY 

 
 
In accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, Local 
Planning Authorities must determine applications for planning permission in accordance with 
the Development Plan for the ar
[...]
Middlesbrough, TS8 9PX 
40. Paul & Phillipa McGee – 4 Stainton House, Marwood Wynd, Stainton, Middlesbrough,  
41. Margaret Wardrop, 23 Cheltenham Avenue, Middlesbrough, TS7 8LR 
42. Neil & Leanne Brettle - 33 Canberra Road, Middlesbrough, TS7 8ES 
43. Zoe & Robert Dowson - 10 Darnbrook Way, Middlesbrough, TS7 0RA 
44. Clare Norman - Calon y Garreg, Ruthin Road, Bwlchgwyn, Wrexham, LL11 5UT 
45. Carol Bowdler - 17 Tirril Way, Middlesbrough, TS7 8PN 
 
Support comments are summarised as follows –  
 
- Provides a local facility for working parents with young children 
- Home from home setting 
- Provides high quality childcare 

Page 13



  COMMITTEE REPORT 
  Item No: 1 

 

 

- Run by qualified, highly professional staff members 
- Essential to allow parents to continue working / return to work 
- Site allows for sufficient parking 
- Use contributes to the local economy 
- Provides employment/apprentice opportunities 
 
Consultee comments (Initial comments prior to reduction in scale) 
 
MBC Environmental Health 
Having reviewed the previous use of the site, the nursery has been in operation for around  
6 months at its present location, with no noise complaints received during this time. I have  
liaised with the agent with regards to noise management and they have provided suitable  
answers as to how noise will be managed as well as details of how the buildings are  
insulated, whilst also being provided with sufficient ventilation, meaning the doors and  
windows do not need to be opened for ventilation. I would recommend the following  
conditions, should the application be successful: Adhere to the noise management  
plan/timetable, outlined by the agent via email. Hours of opening/use shall be restricted to  
between the hours of 8:00 and 17:00 Monday to Thursday, term time only. 
 
Strategic Policy Team  
The principle of providing childcare facilities within a residential area would not be contrary  
to the Development Plan Policies, where the childcare
[...]
visual appearance and layout of the development and its relationship 
with the surrounding area in terms of scale, design and materials. Policy DC1 also 
requires that the effect upon the surrounding environment and amenities of occupiers 
of nearby properties will be minimal and the effect on noise pollution will be limited. 
This is considered in detail further in the report.  

 
9. Policy CS17 similarly seeks to deliver a sustainable transport network, which 

includes promoting alternative modes of transport other than the private car. Policy 
CS18 also requires that development proposals improve the choice of transport 
options, including promoting opportunities for cycling and walking. The application 
site is in a sustainable location within walking distance of bus stops on Stokesley 
Road and Dixons Bank and in relatively close proximity to cycle paths, thereby 
meeting these aspects of Policy CS18. 

 
10. Policies CS19 and DC1 collectively require that development does not have a 

detrimental impact upon road safety and/or the capacity of transport infrastructure 
which is considered elsewhere in the report. 

 
Proposal 

11. The Design and Access Statement submitted with the application advised that 31 
children are registered to attend the childcare facility currently with numbers on site 
varying between nine and 18 throughout the day. The business also currently 
employs 7 part time staff although the number of staff on shift at any one time are 
between three and four under normal circumstances.  

 
12. Following concerns regarding the scale of the use the applicant is now applying to 

care for a reduced number of children, down from 18 at any one time to a maximum 
of 9 children per day (50% reduction), supported by 3 staff members. Operational 
hours will be Monday to Friday, 8:00am to 5:00pm during school term times only.  

 
13. Consent is also sought for the summerhouse which has been erected within the rear 

garden of the property which p
[...]
 Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee
	Item 1 - 13 Gypsy Lane TS7 8NF

	6 Weekly List Updates - Applications Received
	7 Delegated Planning Decisions
	8 Planning Appeals
	Appeal Decision 24-0488-COU






Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Development Committee 05 June 2025 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Thursday 5 June 2025. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Thompson (Chair), D Branson, I Blades, D Coupe, I Morrish, 
J Rostron (Vice-Chair), J Ryles and G Wilson 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Bircham, Chapman, D Hodgson (Local Democracy Reporter) (Local Democracy 
Unit (Press)), Inman, Kane, O'Malley, Rae, Rowe, Rowe and Younger 

 
OFFICERS: A Glossop, Lloyd, C Lunn, Dominic and S Thompson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors   

 
25/1 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the Fire Evacuation Procedure. 

 
25/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
25/3 MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 10 APRIL 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 10 April 

2025 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

25/4 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Development Control Manager submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
24/0521/COU, 13 Gypsy Lane, Middlesbrough, TS7 8NF, Retrospective summerhouse to 
rear garden and part change of use of existing property to allow for childcare provision 
for up to 9 children and 3 staff members, Mon-Fri, 8am -5pm (term time only). 
 
The Committee was advised that planning permission was sought for retrospective planning 
approval for part change of use of the existing property to allow for childcare provision and the 
erection of a summerhouse to the rear of the property, which facilitated the use.  
 
It was explained that 31 children were registered to attend the childcare facility currently with 
numbers on site varying between nine and 18 throughout the day.  The business also 
currently employed seven part-time staff, although the number of staff on shift at any one time 
was between three and four under normal circumstances.  
 
Members were advised that, following concerns regarding the scale of the use and its 
associated impacts, the submission sought approval for a Child Care use to operate from the 
residential property to cater for a maximum of nine children per day (50% reduction), 
supported by three staff members.  Operational hours would be Monday to Friday, 8:00am to 
5:00pm during school term-time only. 
 
Whilst garden buildings could be permitted development and not require planning permission, 
it came to light during the course of the application that the summerhouse did not meet the 
relevant permitted development criteria with regards to its height or to its use.  Consent was 
therefore also being sought for the summerhouse which had already been constructed and 
which provided a playroom/childminding space which facilitates the use.  It was understood 



05 June 2025 

 

that this space was also used by the applicant’s own children.  
 
Objections were received from a number of residents highlighting issues regarding increased 
noise, traffic, parking, level of activity and change in character. Letters of support had also 
been received highlighting that the childcare provision was a valued and vital service that 
allowed parents to work.  
 
Objections were also initially raised from the Council’s Planning Policy Team and Highway 
Service due to overall impacts as a result of the scale of the use.  Environmental Health had 
also commented confirming that they had no objection, subject to a noise management plan 
condition being put in place.  
 
Whilst the use now sought a significant reduction in scale, it was the officers view that nine 
children would be the maximum suitable to be cared for from this residential property.  Subject 
to conditions restricting children numbers and operational hours, officers were of the view that 
the use could be controlled to be at a level which would not significantly impact on the privacy 
and amenity of neighbours, or have an adverse impact on the character of the area or on the 
safe operation of the highway.  Officers did recognise, however, that limiting impacts of any 
business operating from home was partially dependant on good management. 
 
The Development Control Manager stated that 18 objections had been received, which 
highlighted issues with: 
  

 Noise nuisance.  

 Increased vehicle movements.  

 Traffic.  

 Inconsiderate parking/highway safety.  

 Loss of privacy.  

 Commercial use not appropriate in residential setting. 

 Waste management.  
 
It was highlighted to Members that some of the objections referenced a previous application 
that had been refused for childminding use.  It was explained that that particular application 
had been refused on the grounds that the property concerned was located in a cul-de-sac, 
and the vehicle turning point was not conducive to the submitted proposals. 
 
The Development Control Manager stated that 45 comments of support had been received, 
which indicated the following: 
 

 Provided a local facility for working parents with young children. 

 Home from home setting. 

 Provided high quality childcare. 

 Run by qualified, highly professional staff members. 

 Essential to allow parents to continue working/return to work.  

 Site allowed for sufficient parking. 

 Use contributed to the local economy.  

 Provided employment/apprentice opportunities  
 
The Development Control Manager advised the Committee that the recommendation was to 
approve the application with conditions, which related to approved plans - retrospective; hours 
of use; level of use; and a noise management plan.  
 
A Member referred to the intended operational hours and queried how this would be 
monitored.  In response, the Committee was advised that this was difficult and, like business 
opening hours, were not imposed or actively monitored.  However, if planning officers were 
alerted to a potential breach of conditions, it would be investigated.  Following a subsequent 
query regarding involvement from other service areas, such as education, in matters of 
enforcement, it was indicated that other controls may be available, but these would not be a 
matter for planning to pursue or become involved with.  
 
In response to an enquiry regarding the retrospective element of the application, Members 
were advised that the applicant was unaware that planning permission for operation of the 
business had been required.  The business had been operating for some time; officers had 



05 June 2025 

 

become aware of it through receipt of a complaint.   
 
A Member commented that, to reduce the number of retrospective applications being referred 
to the Committee, it would be beneficial if improved links could be made between departments 
to encourage business owners to seek planning permission, before proceeding with their 
plans.  In response, Members were informed that since this matter had come to light, 
discussions had been held with relevant officers and advice provided to encourage potential 
childminders to contact the planning department and discuss their plans. 
 
A Member referred to the summerhouse that had been constructed and queried whether there 
had been any specific complaints made in relation to that.  In response, it was explained that 
the complaint made in respect of the summerhouse was part of the one, overarching 
complaint that had been received. 
 
Four supporters were in attendance at the meeting; the Applicant’s Agent addressed the 
Committee.  In summary, the Agent advised that: 
 

 The business had continued operating and been shaped through ongoing discussion 
with the Local Authority. 

 There had been a 50% reduction in the childminding capacity. 

 The business had relocated from Marton in 2022; brief reference was made to 
competitor numbers and the legislative requirements associated with the operation of 
a childminding business. 

 The business had been approved by Ofsted. 

 There had been no material changes, other than the summerhouse. 

 The summerhouse marginally exceeded permitted development height at one side, 
due to a slope in the ground. 

 It was felt that the noted objections had derived from an increased awareness of the 
planning application, rather than from the actual work being carried out. 

 Child pick up/drop off arrangements were made in line with Ofsted requirements. 

 Objections raised from neighbours were felt to have derived from an existing dispute. 

 Concerns raised in relation to highway, environment, health and planning had been 
addressed. 

 
A Member referred to the construction work carried out and queried whether the local builder 
completing the works had raised the matter of planning permission.  In response, the Agent 
advised that the height of the summerhouse had exceeded permitted development by circa. 
150-200mm on one side, due to a slope in the ground.  It was a genuine mistake by the 
builder and permission had not been discussed. 
 
A Member referred to the children being cared for and queried whether all were local to the 
area of the business.  In response, the Agent advised that this was the case; the local school 
was in the vicinity and therefore the facility did need to be accessible for local families.  
 
Five objectors to the application were in attendance at the meeting, one of whom was elected 
to address the Committee. 
 
In summary, the objector explained that: 
 

 A precedence was felt to have been set.  Reference was made to a property in 
Newquay Close and an application for change of use, which had been refused on the 
grounds that it would have a detrimental impact on neighbours, with noise, traffic and 
inappropriate design being cited. 

 It was an inappropriate location for this facility.  Reference was made to 
Environmental Health and the need for the summerhouse building to be insulated with 
ventilation.  It was commented that, on warmer days, doors and windows would need 
to be opened – which would result in persistent noise between 8am-5pm, potentially 
five days per week.  The noise currently generated could be heard inside the 
neighbouring properties. 

 Complaints of noise pollution had already been made to the Council’s planning 
department, prior to this application being made. 

 The application lacked clarity, for example: reference was made to three staff 
members, but it was unclear as to the roles these staff members fulfilled. 



05 June 2025 

 

 The Summary document noted a 50% reduction in the number of children being cared 
for at any one time.  However, the original application noted seven part-time members 
of staff and therefore it was unclear where the reduction was being made. 

 Nine children would be cared for per day, but it was unclear as to whether it would be 
the same children for both morning and afternoon, or whether it would be two 
separate groups of children.  If the latter, this would result in increased traffic.  

 Light pollution was an issue for neighbouring properties. 

 The dimensions of the neighbouring property’s garage previously referred to was 
incorrect. 

 Traffic had worsened in Gypsy Lane in recent times. 

 Highway safety concerns had been raised in relation to the demolition of the front 
boundary wall. 

 The summary report referred to six children; more disruption would be caused if nine 
children and three staff were on site. 

 The adjoining neighbours were elderly, and some were housebound. 

 The weight given in supporting statements was unfair, as many had a short term 
interest in the facility. 

 There was a loss of privacy and noise nuisance; the development also lacked 
infrastructure and parking and was against the general development principle. 

 
A Member referred to the main reasons for the objections and queried whether these related 
to the development in its entirety, or whether it concerned the number of children involved.  In 
response, it was explained to Members that the levels of noise from nine children and three 
adults was felt to be unacceptable.  This was an unauthorised development, and it was felt it 
too much to accept such a level of disruption from a normal family home. 
 
A Member queried the previous noise pollution reports and who these complaints had been 
raised with.  In response, the objector advised that these had been raised with planning 
enforcement and it was understood that these would be forwarded to the appropriate teams 
via a one stop shop approach.  A letter was received eight months later to state that these 
concerns were being looked into. 
 
A Member referred to the term-time operational hours of the business and queried what the 
area was like outside of these.  In response, the objector explained that it was a peaceful, 
suburban area when the children were not there.  Captain Cooks Primary School was in the 
vicinity, but the noise was not overbearing as that site was very different to the one being 
considered. 
 
A Member referred to the noise complaints that had been raised and queried whether any 
evidence gathering had been carried out by Environmental Health.  In response, the objector 
advised that there had been no such monitoring work carried because matters had been 
raised with planning as part of the wider unauthorised development complaint. 
 
A Member referred to the age of the properties in the area and consideration given to the size 
of families living in those properties in previous years.  In response, the objector commented 
that not all families were particularly large, outlining his own as an example. 
 
The Development Control Manager made the following points:  
 

 Reference was made to the planning application for a similar business in Newquay 
Close, which was refused on the basis that the impact on the highway would be too 
great for amenity on the residents in that area.  That property was in a cul-de-sac, 
whereas the current application referred to a residential property on a normal street 
with parking available.  It was felt that good management should reduce any potential 
impact of parking. 

 In terms of noise pollution, the Environmental Health team had discussed and 
commented on the condition of a noise management plan.  Members agreed that the 
condition should be expanded to include quiet times in the plan; the recommendation 
would be revised to reflect this.  It was commented that Members could further restrict 
usage beyond the officers’ recommendations, should they wish to do so. 

 There was currently a large backlog in respect of planning enforcement and 
complaints received which, although being worked through, did mean that some of 
these dated by the time it came to dealing with them. 



05 June 2025 

 

 No comments had been received from Ward Councillors. 
 
In response to a comment from a Member regarding parking facilities, the Transport 
Development Lead commented on parking issues experienced in that area of the town, with 
changes made to parking provision at adjacent shops impacting on the area.  It was explained 
that traffic orders were in place that could be enforced, although obstruction was a police 
matter.  The Council expected residents and visitors to act reasonably when parking their 
vehicles.  Consideration was given to the parking demands upon the business, and the 
effective management of this at present.   
 
The Committee discussed the issue of noise disturbance.  It was felt that, if the application 
was approved, the noise emitting from the business would need to be monitored. 
 
A Member commented that the business had been operating successfully and offered local 
employment.  The business had been awarded a ‘Good’ Ofsted rating and provided support to 
local families.  
 
ORDERED that the application be Approved for the reasons set out in the report, 
subject to expansion of the Noise Management Plan condition to include reference to 
quiet times. 
 

25/5 WEEKLY LIST UPDATES - APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Development Control Manager submitted details of new planning applications that had 
been received on a weekly basis over the last month.  The purpose of this was to provide 
Members with the opportunity of viewing current live applications, which had yet to be 
considered by officers. 
 
The Committee discussed the contents of the document.  The officer advised that if Members 
felt that an application ought to be considered by the Committee, he should be advised 
accordingly. 
 
NOTED 
 

25/6 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS 
 

 The Development Control Manager submitted details of planning applications which had been 
approved to date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 
September 1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

25/7 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 The Development Control Manager provided an update to Members on two planning appeals, 
both of which had been dismissed. 
 
NOTED 
 

25/8 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 Site Visits 
 
A Member referred to site visits and queried whether it would be possible for them to be 
reintroduced.   
 
During discussion, Members considered the costs involved in undertaking site visits; the 
potential advantages of site visits when preparing to consider larger or more contentious 
applications; and the possible use of other resources, such as Google Maps, in preparing to 
consider planning applications. 
 
The Chair indicated that they would liaise with the appropriate officers and report back to the 
Committee. 



05 June 2025 

 

 
AGREED that: 
 

1. The Chair would investigate the possibility of resuming site visits with relevant 
officers and report back to the Committee accordingly.   

2. The information, as presented, was noted.  
  
 

 
 

 
 
 


